

No. 11-4232

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE LEHMAN BROTHERS ERISA LITIGATION [11-4232]

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, HILDA L. SOLIS,
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS REQUESTING REVERSAL

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for Plan Benefits Security

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

BENJAMIN R. BOTTS
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave, N.W., Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
202-693-5697

ALEX E. RINEHART, JO ANNE BUZZO, MARIA DESOUSA,
LINDA DEMIZIO, and MONIQUE FONG MILLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, LOCALS 302 & 612
OF THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
EMPLOYERS CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY RETIREMENT TRUST, CITY
OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CITY OF LONG BEACH, COUNTY OF
TUOLUMNE, CITY OF FREMONT, NEW JERSEY CARPENTERS HEALTH
FUND, BOILMAKERS-BLACKSMITH NATIONAL PENSION TRUST,
NEW JERSEY CARPENTERS HEALTH FUND, on behalf of itself and all
others similarly situated, AMERICAN NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
AMERICAN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF TEXAS,
COMPREHENSIVE INVESTMENT SERVICES INC, THE MOODY
FOUNDATION, WASHINGTON STATE INVESTMENT BOARD,
CHRISTOPHER CORADO, individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, SYLVIA REMER, ED DAVIS, JUAN TOLOSA, ARTHUR SIMONS,
RALPH ROSATO, TRUSTEE J. HARRY PICKLE, ZENITH INSURANCE
CO., ALAMEDA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN EUROPEAN INSURANCE COMPANY, GOVERNMENT OF
GUAM RETIREMENT FUND, INTER-LOCAL PENSION FUND GRAPHIC
COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE OF THE INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, MARSHA KOSSEFF, NORTHERN
IRELAND LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL OFFICERS SUPERANNUATION
COMMITTEE, OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 3 TRUST FUND,
OPERATIVE PLASTERERS AND CEMENT MASONS INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION LOCAL 262 ANNUITY FUND, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated, POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF
THE CITY OF DETROIT, TEAMSTERS ALLIED BENEFIT FUNDS, THE
CITY OF EDINBURGH COUNCIL as Administering Authority of the Lothian
Pension Fund, THE PENSION FUND GROUP, BROCKTON
CONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT SYSTEM, RICK FLEISCHMAN,
STEPHEN GOTT, ISLAND MEDICAL GROUP, KARIM KANO, MICHAEL
KARFUNKEL, ANN LEE, FRANCISCO PEREZ, RONALD PROFILI,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that the Fiduciaries Breached Their Duty of Prudence by Continuing to Allow Investment in Lehman Stock When They Knew or Should Have Known that Lehman Faced Dire Financial Circumstances | 11 |
| A. Plaintiffs allege sufficient facts to plausibly claim that Lehman faced a dire situation during the class period..... | 13 |
| B. Plaintiffs allege sufficient facts to plausibly claim that the Benefit Committee fiduciaries knew or should have known that Lehman faced a dire situation well before the company filed for bankruptcy | 19 |
| II. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that the Director Defendants Breached Their Duty to Monitor the Benefit Committee Fiduciaries and to Provide Them Information Relevant to Their Duties as the Fiduciaries Charged with Controlling and Managing Plan Investments | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... | 8, 13 |
| <u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 8, 22, 23 |
| <u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <u>Chao v. Merino</u> , 452 F.3d 174, 182 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 12, 20 |
| <u>Gearren v. McGraw Hill Cos.</u> , 660 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <u>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman</u> , 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 27 |
| <u>Dann v. Lincoln Nat'l Corp.</u> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 481 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... | 18 |
| <u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 12 |
| <u>Donovan v. Mazzola</u> , 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 22 |
| <u>Ed Miniat, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Group, Inc.</u> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 27 |
| <u>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</u> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 12, 18 |
| <u>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</u> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... | 27 |

Federal Cases-(continued):

Howell v. Motorola, Inc.,
633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011),
cert. denied sub nom. Lingis v. Dorazil, 132 S. Ct. 9628

In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.,
662 F. 3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011), passim

In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 9790,
2009 WL 2762708 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009),29

In re Enron Corp. Securs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....28

In re Lehman Bros. Securs. and ERISA Litig. (Lehman ERISA I),
683 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)7, 8

In re Lehman Bros. Secs. & ERISA Litig. (Lehman ERISA II),
No. 09 MD 02017(LAK),
2011 WL 4632885 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2011)..... passim

In re Morgan Stanley ERISA Litig.,
696 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)28

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)27

Katsaros v. Cody,
744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)20

Kuper v. Iovenko,
66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) 12, 22

L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC,
647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011)13

LaLonde v. Textron,
369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....17

Federal Cases-(continued):

Leigh v. Engle,
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984) 28, 29

Martin v. Feilen,
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)27

Moench v. Robertson,
62 F.3d 552 (3d Cir. 1995) 7, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23

Morrison v. Moneygram Int'l, Inc.,
607 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Minn. 2009)18

Peabody v. Davis,
636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011) 16, 17

Pugh v. Tribune Co.,
521 F.3d 686 (2008) 26, 27

Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.,
623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010) 13, 17, 21

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....1

Taylor v. Keycorp,
678 F. Supp. 2d 633 (N.D. Ohio 2009)18

Veera v. Ambac Plan Admin. Order Comm.,
769 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 17, 18

Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.,
360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004) 17, 22

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)11

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 1, 11

Section 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)2

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 1, 11, 20, 28

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)1

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....27

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7, 9
